MERITOR® TIRE INFLATION
SYSTEM (MTIS) BY PSI™
INCLUDING MERITOR THERMALERT™
PB-9999
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Control Box ............................................................................................................6
Exploded Views ......................................................................................................2
Guidelines for Specifying the Correct Kits for the Meritor Tire Infl ation System ......4

  Canada 800-387-3889
MERITOR TIRE INFLATION SYSTEM RETROFIT KIT
MTIS Retrofi t Kit Part Number Designation:
 Series
 Axle Mfg/Spindle
31965    -    22    S   -    17
 Hubcap Suffi x for ThermALERT™ Kits
 D1 Dual Dynamics™ 6H, 5.5” oil S1 Stemco™ 6H, 5.5” oil
 D2 Dual Dynamics 6H, 5.5” grease S2 Stemco 6H, 5.5” grease
 D3 Dual Dynamics screw-on oil S3 Stemco screw-on oil
 D4 Dual Dynamics screw-on grease S4 Stemco screw-on grease
 D5 Dual Dynamics 6H, 6.75” oil S5 Stemco 6H, 6.75” oil
 D6 Dual Dynamics 6H, 6.75” grease S6 Stemco 6H, 6.75” grease
 Also used if wheel size is 17.50” or smaller
Only used if axle is equipped with
 Single Tires.
Axle Count
11 = Single Axle
22 = Tandem Axle
33 = Tri-Axle
44 = Quad-Axle
For Five Axle Trailers: Use one Quad-Axle Kit and one Single Axle Kit or oneTri-Axle Kit and one Tandem Axle Kit.
U.S. 888-725-9355 MeritorPartsOnline.com 5
Canada 800-387-3889
Guidelines for Specifying the Correct Kits for the Meritor Tire Infl ation System
(MTIS™) by PSI™
As the leading automatic tire infl ation system in North America, the Meritor Tire Infl ation System (MTIS™)
by PSI™ is designed to be compatible with a wide range of axle and wheel-end component combinations. To
help ensure that you specify the correct MTIS kit for an application, Meritor is pleased to provide the following
guidelines concerning the length of the thru-tee tube, which depends on the type of axles and wheel-ends on the
trailer.
For Installation on Meritor TN/TQ Axles with Tapered Spindles
Specify kits having thru-tee assemblies with 3.5” long tubes when the trailer axles are equipped with ductile
iron hubs.  If the trailer axles are equipped with aluminum hubs, specify an MTIS kit containing thru-tees with 4”
long tubes.
For Installation on Meritor TP Axles with Parallel Spindles
Specify kits having thru-tee assemblies with 4” long tubes when the trailer axles are equipped with ductile iron
hubs.  If the trailer axles are equipped with aluminum hubs, specify an MTIS kit containing thru-tees with 5”
long tubes.
MTIS Kit Part Numbers
“Partial” MTIS Kits
“Partial” kits do not include spindle press plugs or stators.  Partial kits are for installation on axles prepped for MTIS. (The spindle press plugs and
stators have been installed on the axles.)
Note that the standard thru-tee length for partial MTIS kits is 3.5”.  If you require a longer thru-tee length, please inform your Meritor customer
service representative when placing your MTIS order.  When a length other than the standard 3.5” is specifi ed, it will be stated in the kit part number.
Refer to the following table for examples.
(Thru-tee Tube Length)
 Trailer Axle and Hub types
Recommended
Thru-TeeTube
Length
Standard MTIS Kit
Number Example
MTIS with
ThermALERT™ Kit
Number Example
TN axle with ductile iron hubs 3.5” 32712-22 H2712-22
TN axle with aluminum hubs 4” 32712-22-4 H2712-22-4
TP axle with ductile iron hubs 4” 32712-22-4 H2712-22-4
TP axle with aluminum hubs 5” 32712-22-5 H2712-22-5
“Full” MTIS Kits